
 
 
 

Planning and Development Committee 
 

Board Action Item III-B 
 

 
November 16, 2006 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Approval of Dulles PE Refinement Public Hearing Staff Report and 
Authorization for GM to Execute Agreement with Metropolitan 
Washington Airports Authority (MWAA) for Design-Build Support 
Services 
 
 



Washington Metropolitan Area Transportation Authority 
Board Action/Information Summary 

 
 

 Action  
 Information 

MEAD Number: 
99697    

Resolution:  
 Yes  No 

 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
That the Board of Directors adopt the Supplemental Public Hearing Staff Report 
on the Preliminary Engineering Design Refinements and approve the 
modifications to the General Plans for the Dulles Corridor Metrorail Project.   
 
The Board of Directors approve the addition of an eighth condition to be added 
to the seven “Adopted Regional System (ARS) Contingencies”.  
 
That the Board of Directors authorize the General Manager to negotiate an 
Amendment to the Second Agreement with DRPT for the Design and 
Construction of facilities within the WMATA Existing System (WES). 
 
That the Board of Directors authorize the General Manager to negotiate with the 
Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority (MWAA) and other appropriate 
agencies for all aspects of the Project. 
 
DESCRIPTION  
 
As preliminary engineering for the Dulles Corridor Metrorail Project has 
advanced, the Virginia Department of Rail and Public Transportation (DRPT) has 
proposed several refinements to the design for the Extension to Wiehle Avenue 
that was approved by the Board of Directors in September 2004.  On January 19, 
2006, the Board of Directors authorized a public hearing on the proposed 
refinements and authorized the General Manager to release the public hearing 
staff report when ready.  The Public Hearing Report was released for comment 
June 26, 2006.  No comment was received on this document.  Staff requests 
approval of the Supplemental Public Hearing Staff Report and Amendments to 
the General Plans for the Preliminary Design Refinements. 
 
Staff recommends that an eighth condition be added to the seven “Adopted 
Regional System (ARS) Contingencies” condition eight would read as follows: 8. 
“All land use and permitting approvals from any federal, state, or local regulatory 
agency shall be complete and final before WMATA’s acceptance of the Project in 



the ARS, to ensure that jurisdictional stakeholders do not impose additional 
requirements upon transfer of interests to WMATA for operational purposes.” 
 
An Amendment to the Second Agreement with DRPT for the Design and 
Construction of facilities within the WES is required.  The reimbursable 
agreement would facilitate advancing specific schedule sensitive Civil, Structural 
and Systems physical plant modifications to the WES including:   

• West Falls Church Service and Inspection shop facilities and Yard 
improvements 

• K-Line Junction Trackwork, Crossover, Turnout and Systems Tie-In 
• ROCS software upgrades 
• Communications equipment 
• Fiber Optic cable 
• LAN/WAN equipment 

Once negotiations are final the Agreement will be submitted to the Board for 
approval. 
 
Events since Board authorization given to the General Manager on April 15, 
2004, to negotiate a third agreement with DRPT require a revision which would 
authorize the General Manager to negotiate an agreement with the MWAA and 
other appropriate agencies for all aspects of the Project and to submit the 
Agreement to the Board for approval. 
 
FUNDING IMPACT 
 
This action in itself has no impact on funding. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Board of Directors adopt the Supplemental Public Hearing Staff Report 
on the Preliminary Engineering Design Refinements and approve the 
modifications to the General Plans for the Dulles Corridor Metrorail Project.   
 
That the Board of Directors approve the addition of an eighth condition to be 
added to the seven “Adopted Regional System Contingencies”. 
 
That the Board of Directors Authorize the General Manager to negotiate an 
Amendment to the Second Agreement with DRPT for the Design and 
Construction of facilities within the WES.  The reimbursable agreement would 
facilitate advancing specific schedule sensitive Civil, Structural and Systems 
physical plant modifications to the WES. 
 
That the Board of Directors authorize the General Manager to negotiate an 
agreement with the MWAA and other appropriate agencies for all aspects of the 
Project. 



Presented to the Board of Directors:

Planning and Development Committee

November 16, 2006

Dulles Corridor Metrorail Project
Preliminary Engineering 

Refinements and Authority for 
General Manager to Execute an 
Agreement with Metropolitan 
Washington Airports Authority



PE Design Refinements

• WMATA Compact public hearing held March 28, 2006, on PE Design 
Refinements.  Interim General Manager released the public 
hearing staff report June 26, 2006.

• Most Preliminary Engineering Design Refinements are 
recommended by staff.  



PE Design Refinements

• Requirements:
1. Redundant Elevators at pedestrian bridge entrances
2. West Falls Church Maintenance Shop Expansion
3. Stormwater management facility west of Hunter Mill Road



PE Design Refinements

• Conditionally Acceptable Refinements:
1. Reduction of the platform canopy length from 600 feet to 300 feet, 

assuming appropriate engineering.



PE Design Refinements

• Conditionally Acceptable Refinements:
2. Substitution of glazing with wire mesh on the pedestrian bridges, 

assuming appropriate engineering.

Typical Dulles Extension Typical Orange Line



ARS Contingency

• To ensure that all parties concur with the appropriate design 
standards, staff proposes that an eighth condition be added to the 
seven “Adopted Regional System (ARS) Contingencies.” 

Eighth Contingency
– All land use and other permitting approval be complete before 

WMATA’s acceptance.
– Ensures jurisdicitional stakeholders will not impose additional 

requirements upon transfer to WMATA.



Amended Second Agreement

• Authorize the General Manager to negotiate an Amendment to the 
Second Agreement with DRPT for the Design and Construction of 
facilities within the WMATA Existing System (WES).  

• The reimbursable agreement would facilitate advancing specific 
schedule sensitive Civil, Structural and Systems physical plant 
modifications to the WES. Once negotiations are final the Agreement 
will be submitted to the Board for Approval.



MWAA Agreement

• In April 2004, the Board of 
Directors authorized the 
General Manager to sign the 
Second Agreement and to 
negotiate a Third Agreement 
with DRPT.

• Request staff authorization to 
negotiate an agreement with 
MWAA and submit to the Board 
for approval.



Recommendations

• Adopt the Supplemental Public Hearing Report on the Preliminary 
Engineering Design Refinements.

• Approve the modifications to the General Plans for the Dulles 
Corridor Metrorail Project as documented in the resolution. 

• Adopt an eighth condition to the seven “ARS Contingencies” 
requiring that all land use and other jurisdictional permitting 
approvals shall be completed and final before WMATA’s acceptance 
of the Project into the ARS to ensure that jurisdictional stakeholders 
will not impose additional requirements upon transfer of the project 
to WMATA for operational purposes.

• Authorize the General Manager to negotiate an agreement with the
Metropolitan Washington Airports Authority and other appropriate
agencies for all aspects of the Project and to submit the agreement 
to the Board of Directors for approval.



APPENDIX















Proposed



Proposed



Proposed



Proposed



Proposed



Proposed



Proposed



Proposed



Proposed



Proposed



Proposed



Proposed



Proposed



 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
STAFF REPORT SUPPLEMENT 

 
STAFF ANALYSIS OF THE PUBLIC REVIEW OF 

THE PUBLIC HEARING STAFF REPORT 
AND 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
 

PE DESIGN REFINEMENTS 
DULLES CORRIDOR METRORAIL PROJECT 

VIRGINIA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Hearing No. 172 
Docket No. B06-2 
March 28, 2006 

 
WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY 

(WMATA) 
 

 



 
 1 

 
WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY 

PUBLIC HEARING STAFF REPORT SUPPLEMENT 
 

STAFF ANALYSIS OF THE PUBLIC REVIEW 
OF THE PUBLIC HEARING REPORT 

 
 

PE DESIGN REFINEMENTS 
DULLES CORRIDOR METRORAIL PROJECT 

VIRGINIA 
 

HEARING NO. 172 
DOCKET NO. B06-2 

 
 
 
This report summarizes the public circulation process for the report on the March 28, 2006, public hearing 
concerning Preliminary Design Refinements to the Dulles Corridor Metrorail Project entitled PE Design 
Refinements, Public Hearing Report; Hearing No. 172; Docket No. B06-2.  This report describes the public 
review process, summarizes comments received during the public review, responds to issues raised and 
presents the final staff recommendations at the conclusion of this report.  This report includes the following 
sections: 
 
 

I.  Background 
 

II.  Summary and Analysis of Comments on the Public Hearing Staff Report 
 

III.  Final Staff Recommendations 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 



 
 2 

I. BACKGROUND 
 
To expedite the public hearing process, the WMATA Board of Directors authorized the Interim 
General Manager (IGM) to release the Public Hearing Report for public review as soon as the Staff 
Report was completed.  The Public Hearing Report was released June 26, 2006.  
 
The public hearing was held on March 28, 2006.  Fifty-one groups or individuals provided comments 
for the public record.  After the public hearing, the comment period extended until April 11, 2006.  
After the close of the comment period, the staff report was prepared and circulated within WMATA 
and DRPT for comment and approval. 
 
The IGM authorized staff to release the staff report, and the staff report was released for public 
review on June 26, 2006.  The staff report, the public hearing transcript and supplemental material 
submitted for the public hearing record were available for review in the Office of the Secretary.  
Copies of the staff report were provided or available to state, regional and local governments and 
agencies, elected officials, including parties who presented testimony or submitted statements for the 
public hearing record and people who had requested copies of the report. 
 
The staff report comment period closed on July 10, 2006, with no additional comments or letters 
received. 
 
II.  SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS OF COMMENTS ON THE PUBLIC HEARING STAFF REPORT 
 
No additional comments were received. 
 
lIl. STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Based on the analysis conducted as part of the EA and the public comments received, the 
project team has the following recommendations regarding the design refinements, required 
mitigation measures, and amendments to the Record of Decision (ROD).  
 

1. PE Design Refinements  
 

Except as discussed here, the project team recommends that all of the design 
refinements evaluated in the EA be adopted.   
 
-The project team recommends retention of redundant elevators at the pedestrian 
bridge entrances.  Although DRPT had proposed removal of elevators, this refinement 
was withdrawn.  Redundant elevators will promote greater system reliability. 
 
-The project team recommends retention of the West Falls Church maintenance shop 
expansion and the associated modifications to the West Falls Church Yard.   At the 
initiation of the EA, it appeared that adequate maintenance capability would exist within 
the WMATA system.  Now, it appears that capacity will not be available, and 
consequently, the previously-planned expansion is required. 
 
-The project team recommends retention of the stormwater management facility west 
of Hunter Mill Road.  At the initiation of the EA, it appeared that adequate stormwater 
management capability would exist for this section of the alignment.  Now, it appears 



 
 3 

that capacity will not be available, and consequently, the previously-planned pond is 
required. 
 
-The project team concurs with reduction of the platform canopy length from 600 feet to 
300 feet, assuming appropriate engineering controls are installed, including sufficient 
foundations for a future extension of the canopy to 600 feet total length, adoption of 
high friction paver tiles, and an engineering mechanism to heat the tile surface to 
minimize the buildup of ice and snow. 
 
--The project team concurs with the replacement of glazing on the pedestrian bridges, 
assuming appropriate engineering controls are installed including adoption of high 
friction paver tiles and an engineering mechanism to heat the tile surface to minimize 
the buildup of ice and snow. 

 
2. Mitigation 

 
Based on the findings documented in the EA, the following changes in the mitigation 
measures in FTA=s ROD are recommended:  
 
Displacements and Relocations. The acquisition of right-of-way and the relocation of 
displacees should be conducted in accordance with the Uniform Relocation Assistance 
and Real Property Acquisition Policy Act of 1970, as amended. Relocation resources 
should be made available to all residential, business, and nonprofit displacees without 
discrimination. DRPT should prepare a detailed relocation plan prior to initiating any 
property acquisition or relocation activities.  
 
Noise Effects. Parapet (noise) walls should be added to the new elevated section of the 
alignment along Route 7, consistent with similar treatment on other elevated sections of 
the alignment.  
 
Transportation Effects. Additional turning lanes should be added to Route 606 for access 
to the storage and inspection yard site during the project=s initial phase rather than the 
second phase to facilitate the use of this site for construction staging.  
 
Construction Effects. Surveys for the wood turtle should be conducted in Pimmit Run 
and Difficult Run immediately prior to construction activities by a qualified and permitted 
biologist. Any wood turtles encountered should be safely relocated to suitable habitat in 
the nearest perennial stream.  
 
This change in mitigation is related to the potential effects disclosed in the Final EIS not 
changes in effects documented in the EA. This measure was suggested by the Virginia 
Department of Conservation and Recreation during its reassessment of its Coastal Zone 
Consistency Determination to protect the wood turtle during construction.  
 
The project team recommends that these mitigation measures be added to an amended 
ROD by the Federal Transit Administration to signify its acceptance of the preliminary 
engineering design refinements.  




